

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN C. WARD
Acting Assistant Director

PATRICK GLEN
Senior Litigation Counsel

CAROLINE MCGUIRE

JOSEPH DARROW

ELISSA FUDIM

Trial Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Office of Immigration Litigation

General Appeals and Litigation

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

caroline.mcguire@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00190

Hon. Jia M. Cobb

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Justiciable. 11

 A. Plaintiff Make The Road Fails to Establish Organizational Standing. 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and Statutory Claims (Counts 1-3) Are Time-Barred. 15

 C. Plaintiff Make the Road is Outside the Zone of Interests of the Expedited Removal Statute. 17

 D. The Designation is Committed to Agency Discretion by Law. 20

II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Expedited Removal Designation is Foreclosed by the D.C Circuit *Make the Road* Decision. 21

III. The Expedited Removal Designation is Consistent with the Statute and the Due Process Clause (Counts One, Three, and Four). 24

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims that the Designation Fails to Provide Meaningful Process (Counts One and Three) are Foreclosed by *AILA* and Lack Merit. 25

 B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and Statutory Due Process Claims Lack Merit. 28

 C. The Designation Does Not Violate 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) (Count Two). 37

 D. Claim Six Also Fails as a Matter of Law. 41

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akhtar v. Dir. USCIS Mt. Laurel Field Off.</i> , No. 23-1577, 2024 WL 1427634 (3d Cir. Apr. 3, 2024)	39
<i>Albathani v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	34
<i>Castro v. DHS</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 157 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	37
<i>Cheejati v. Blinken</i> , 106 F.4th 388 (5th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Colbert v. Potter</i> , 471 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	16
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011).....	39

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland,
849 F. App’x. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 12

Dave v. Ashcroft,
363 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004) 34

Dep’t of State v. Muñoz,
602 U.S. 899 (2024)..... 20

Dickerson v. District of Columbia,
70 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 11

Dugdale v. U.S. CBP,
88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 17

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 33

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 13, 14

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 18

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 13

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Foti v. INS,
375 U.S. 217 (1963)..... 29

Gulomjonov v. Bondi,
131 F.4th 601 (7th Cir. 2025) 27, 28

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 13, 14

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 21

Ibrahim v. DHS,
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) 31

Immigrant Rights Project v. USCIS,
325 F.R.D. 671 (W.D. Wash. 2016) 19

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty.,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 19

Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 43, 44

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... 32, 33, 38

Jilin Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Chertoff,
447 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 29

Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 3, 25, 34

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 15

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 3, 13, 29, 31

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 23, 30

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 12

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 27

M.M.V. v. Barr,
456 F. Supp. 3d 193 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

M.M.V. v. Garland,
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 15, 16

Make The Road New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan,
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 18

Marshall County Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11

Martinez–Aguero v. Gonzalez,
459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006) 31

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 31

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 33

Matter of M-D-C-V-,
28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (B.I.A. 2020) 38

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 33

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 18, 19

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983)..... 33

Ortega-Cervantes v. Gonzales,
501 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007) 39

Osorio-Martinez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 31

Patel v. Garland,
596 U.S. 328 (2022)..... 25

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

Privett v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
865 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2017) 29

Pub. Citizen v. FTC,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 23

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 3

Rohrbaugh v. Pompeo,
394 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 11

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 15

Smith v. U.S. CBP,
741 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2014) 40

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 19

Thigulla v. Jaddou,
94 F.4th 770 (8th Cir. 2024) 25

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... *passim*

Torres v. Barr,
976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020) 40, 41

United States v. Barajas-Alvarado,
655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) 30

United States v. Gambino-Ruiz,
91 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2024) 41

United States v. Peralta-Sanchez,
847 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2017) 35, 37

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 12, 30, 33

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 13, 19

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 31

United States v. Villarreal Silva,
931 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2019) 34

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 34

Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 29

Yamataya v. Fisher,
189 U.S. 86 (1903)..... 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) 38, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 4, 5, 10, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 42

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B) 42

8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(2)..... 44

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(7) 43

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184(b) 39

8 U.S.C. § 1202(a) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 26, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) 16, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)..... 4, 38

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... 39, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 4, 5, 35, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)..... 3, 26, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) 6, 35, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(F)..... 43

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 43

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 6, 36, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 34, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(A) 44

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) 2, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1558(a)(2)(B) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)..... 17, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... 10, 17, 32

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 11

Regulations

8 C.F.R. part 208..... 4, 10

8 C.F.R. § 208.30..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(ii)..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 5, 35

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4), (5)..... 36

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5)..... 35, 36

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5)-(6)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.4..... 40

8 C.F.R. §§ 235.3 26, 36

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.42(d) 6

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.42(f)..... 6

Other Authorities

Proclamation No. 14,159,
90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 20, 2025).....9

*Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of
Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures,*
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....,7

*Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal Under Section 235(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the
Immigration and Nationality Act,*
67 Fed. Reg. 68,924 (Nov. 13, 2002)..... 7, 17

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004)..... 7, 17

*Eliminating Exception To Expedited Removal Authority for Cuban Nationals Encountered in the
United States or Arriving by Sea,*
82 Fed. Reg. 4902-02 (Jan. 17, 2017)..... 8, 17

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
84 Fed. Reg. 35 (July 23, 2019) 8

Rescission of the Notice of July 23, 2019, Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
87 Fed. Reg. 16,022 (Mar. 21, 2022)..... 8, 9

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal,
90 Fed. Reg. 8139 (Jan. 24, 2025) 1, 2, 9, 21
